
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Fire and Rescue Authority.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, M Headley and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing, P Duckett and 
D McVicar

Luton Borough Councillors: D Franks, T Khan, R Saleem and Y Waheed

A meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be held at Lecture Theatre, Dunstable 
Community Fire Station, Brewers Hill Road, Dunstable LU6 1AA on Monday, 16 October 
2017 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Secretary/ Monitoring 
Officer

2.  Declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary and Other 

Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

3.  Communications (Pages 1 - 2)
4.  Minutes Chair * To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 19 July 2017 
(Pages 3 - 12)

5.  Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to 
the Authority under the Public 
Participation Scheme

6.  Review of Standing Orders Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

*To consider a report
(Pages 13 - 16)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

7.  Corporate Services Policy 
and Challenge Group 13 

September 2017

Cllr Headley * To consider a report 
(Pages 17 - 26)

8.  Service Delivery Policy 
and Challenge Group 14 

September 2017

Cllr Mingay * To consider a report 
(Pages 27 - 36)

9.  Human Resources Policy 
and Challenge Group 20 

September 2017

Cllr Waheed * To consider a report
(Pages 37 - 44)

10.  Audit and Standards 
Committee 28 September 

2017

Cllr Chapman * To consider a report 
(Pages 45 - 66)

11.  NJC Pay Awards Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

*To consider a report
(Pages 67 - 72)

12.  Collaboration Working 
Group

ACFO *To consider a report
(Pages 73 - 78)

13.  Information Bulletin CFO * To co
[...]
rt time.

Page 4



Item 4.3

Former Chief Constable Alf Hitchcock
The Chair advised that she had arranged for a letter to be issued on behalf of the 
Fire Authority to the family of the former Chief Constable Alf Hitchcock who, sadly, 
had passed away recently.  She added that the funeral had now taken place and had 
had been very well attended.

Award to Lorraine Moore
The Chair offered congratulations to Lorraine Moore, for the award she had received 
as recently reported in the Bedfordshire on Sunday newspaper.

17-18/fa/018 MINUTES

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 be confirmed and signed as a 
true record.

17-18/fa/019 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public 
participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority held 
on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

17-18/fa/020 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 14 JUNE 2017

Councillor Chapman submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held on 16 March 2017.  The Secretary and Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that he had issued a letter to Committee Members setting out the 
proposed revision of paragraphs 5 and 6 of Standing Order 21, however he had not 
received any objection to the proposal.

Members considered the proposed amendment to Standing Order 21, to add 
“Monitoring Officer” after “Chairperson” in Item 2.

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer advised that any proposed and seconded 
change to Standing Orders would stand deferred to the next meeting of the 
Authority.  The reason being was so that there could be not be an immediate change 
to Standing Orders without the opportunity for due reflection.

Councillor Chapman reported on a typographical error in Appendix B to the report 
(page 6.12), Standing Order 21: Appointments by the Authority, number 5, whereby 
reference to “his/her” should be “him/her”.

RESOLVED: 
1. That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be 
approved.

2. That the amendments to Standing Order set out in Appendix B to the Report, be 
approved subject to:

In Standing Order 21, paragraph 2 – to add “Monitoring Officer” after “Chairperson”

Page 5



Item 4.4

(This resolution would stand referred to the following meeting of the Fire Authority.)  

17-18/fa/021 SERVICE DELIVERY POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP – 
15 JUNE 2017

Councillor Mingay submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and 
Challenge Group held on 15 June 2017.

In introducing the report and Minutes, Councillor Mingay highlighted the following 
issues:

 Grenfell Tower – the Chief Fire Officer and the Deputy Chief Fire Officer had 
visited the scene of the fire to determine whether there were any learning 
opportunities for Bedfordshire.

 Award from Bedfordshire Chamber of Commerce – the Service had been 
awarded a Certificate of Appreciation from the Chamber as it had been a 
member for 20 years.

 Customer Satisfaction Survey – for 2016/2017 the Service had received a 
99.6% satisfaction rate from survey respondents.

 Deliberate Fires – the Policy and Challenge Group would be discussing this 
subject at their next meeting.

 Specialist Rescue Unit – the visit to the Unit by Members of the Policy and 
Challenge Group had been extended to all Members on the Executive.

In response to a question the Chief Fire Officer advised that there had not been any 
injuries to emergency service personnel during the Grenfell Tower fire however a 
number were now receiving trauma counselling.  He also proposed, and Members 
agreed, that the congratulations of the Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
should be expressed to all fire fighters who had been involved in the incident.

RESOLVED: 
1. That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be 
approved.

2. That the following amendments to the Terms of Reference for the Service Delivery 
Policy and Challenge Group: to remove point 8 (to monitor and review matters 
arising from the former FiReControl project) and the addition of a point to monitor 
progress of blue light collaboration projects be included, be approved.

3. That the congratulations of the Fire Authority be extended to all fire fighters who 
had been involved in tackling the Grenfell Tower fire.

17-18/fa/022 CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP – 
21 JUNE 2017

Councillor Headley submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and 
Challenge Group held on 21 June 2017.

Councillor Headley highlighted the following matters in particular:

Page 6



Item 4.5

 Asset Management Plans – the Group would be reviewing the timings for 
discussion of the various Plans in order that these could be given full 
consideration.

 Fire and Rescue Indemnity Company – the Company had started operating 
on 1 November 2015.  In the first year of operation to 31 October 2016 a 
surplus of £471,000 had been generated.  

A Member wished to ask a question in relation to the confidential report concerning 
the Fraud Update.  The Secretary and Monitoring Officer advised that if the question 
did not relate to a confidential matter then it could be considered with the public in 
attendance.

Councillor Franks suggested that his question was not confidential, therefore there 
was no resolution to exclude the Press and public.  The Head of Finance and 
Treasurer advised that the sum in question was around £20,000 and the original 
Court date had been deferred.  A revised date was still awaited, however this was 
being pursued.

RESOLVED: 
1. That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 be 
approved.

2.  That all references to a “Director” in the Policy and Challenge Group’s Terms of 
Reference be replaced to reference to Corporate Services functions.  

17-18/fa/023 HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP – 
29 JUNE 2017

Councillor Waheed introduced the report of the Human Resources Policy and 
Challenge 
[...]
involvement was recognised by the 
Service.  Facility time had been extended to assist Fire Brigade Union 
involvement in corporate meetings.

 There was an annual Property Asset Management Plan and a budget round 
where Station Commanders could put forward budget bids should any 
additional facilities become necessary.  An equality impact assessment had 
also been completed.

 The Service was fully supportive of the work of the Group and ensuring 
progress was made against the Inclusion Agenda.  It was felt that the 
strategies, as recommended, did not particularly introduce anything new to 
existing strategies.

RESOLVED: 
1.  That the Fire and Rescue Authority receive the strategies suggested by the 
Inclusive Fire Service Group.
2.  That the Fire and Rescue Authority approve that elected Members support the 
progressing of the strategies and agree continued monitoring through the elected 
Member chaired Corporate Equality Group. 
3.  That the Fire and Rescue Authority approve that the detail provided within the 
report be issued to the Inclusive Fire Service Group.

Page 10



Item 4.9

17-18/fa/027 INFORMATION BULLETIN

Members received the information bulletin for the period 1 April – 30 June 2017.

The Chair highlighted the station visit to the Dunstable Community Fire Station 
immediately following this meeting and to the visit this evening to the Harrold Fire 
Station. 

The Chair also referred to the awards ceremony to take place on 6 September 2017 
at Luton and requested that Members advise officers if they would be attending.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority would take place 
on 20 October 2017 at 10am at Fire and Rescue Headquarters.

RESOLVED:
That the information bulletin be received.

The meeting ended at 11.19 am.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6.1 

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
16 October 2017
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT:
[...]

SOC G Jeffrey updated the Group on progress against the Retained Duty System 
Improvement Project. This project remained RAG rated as Green and a significant 
amount of progress had been made. A recommendation from the Working Group 
had resulted in the Service’s Corporate Management Team agreeing to allow the 
recruitment of applicants who could respond to an RDS station within 6 minutes 
(rather than 5 minutes) as this would increase the potential applicant pool by 25% on 
average.

An RDS standby scheme had also recently been introduced which should improve 
appliance availability by the flexible deployment of RDS firefighters to provide cover 
at other RDS stations. 

ACFO I Evans added that the improvements to RDS recruitment processes could 
result in up to 20 new recruits attending the next course scheduled for this autumn.  
This would be double the number previously achieved. 

Members discussed the implications of increasing the turn-out time to RDS stations 
and the impact that this could have on response times. It was acknowledged that this 
had to be balanced against the likelihood of an RDS appliance being unavailable due 
to insufficient crewing. 

A new project relating to the procurement and implementation of a Wholetime Duty 
Management System had been added to the report. It was currently reporting as 
Green. 

ACFO I Evans then presented the performance report for the first quarter of 2017/18.

There had been a significant increase in the number of primary fires (PI01); with the 
target being missed by 31% for the reporting period. There had been an increase in 
a range of fire types including accidental dwelling fires and fires involving vehicles, 

Page 29



Item 8.4

garages, sheds and woodland. The increasing trend in vehicle fires related to 
deliberate fires due to criminal activity. 

The Group was advised that there was an increasing trend of primary fires nationally 
and that this was not just a local issue. The Service continued to mo
[...]
result of cost overruns and 
compatibility issues. There had also been a high level of staff turnover. Stage 1 of 
the project was expected to be signed off at the end of September or the beginning 
of October. 

ACO Evans highlighted the positive performance against HR1 (the percentage of 
working time lost due to sickness). She reminded Members that this had been 
reporting as Red at the end of 2016/17 and that performance continued to be closely 
monitored. 

Following Councillor Downing’s suggestion that the Service could look at 
reimbursing members of staff who wished to arrange a flu vaccination privately, ACO 
Evans reported that the introduction of an e-voucher system to enable employees 
not eligible for a free flu vaccination to be reimbursed was being considered.  This 
was on the back of the World Health Organisation predicting a significant impact of 
winter flu as seen in Australia and recognition that the flu vaccine had been 
successful against the strain.  The situation would continue to be monitored.

Members acknowledged the inclusivity of the current whole-time recruitment 
campaign. Targeted positive action events had been held to encourage applications 
from under-represented groups and to improve the diversity of the Service workforce 
so that it was more representative of the local communities in Bedfordshire. 

Page 39



Item 9.4

The Service had worked closely with Bedfordshire Police to learn from the Police’s 
recent recruitment campaign that had been successful in attracting a high number of 
BAME applicants. 

One of the challenges facing the Service in increasing the diversity of its workforce 
was the lack of whole-time recruitment campaigns between 2009 and 2015. There 
had also been no national campaign focusing on the broadened role of the modern 
firefighter, including the increased focus on prevention and educational activities. 

The diversity of the Service’s Cadets, particularly in Luton, was recognised, and 
ways to facilit
[...]
ing.

6. Honesty
Holders of public office should be truthful.

7. Leadership
Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own 
behaviour. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and be willing to challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs.

Page 66



Item 11.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
16 October 2017
Item No.  11

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: NJC PAY AWARDS

For further information Zoe Evans
on this Report contact: Assistant Chief Officer (Human Resources and 

Organisational Development)
Tel No: 01234 845019

Background Papers: NJC notification attached

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
ORGANISATIONAL 
RISK 

OTHER (please specify)

Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To inform Members of the NJC pay awards and offers  for Green Book, Grey Book 
and Brigade Managers.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. For Members to be aware of the NJC Green Book Pay Award which has been 
applied;

2. For Members to confirm the application of the NJC Brigade Managers Pay 
Award for 2017;

3. For Members to be aware of the ongoing NJC Grey Book pay negotiations for 
2017.

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



Item 11.2

1. Introduction

1.1 On 16 May 2016 the Service received confirmation that the National Joint 
Council for Local Government Services has agreed a 1% increase in 2016 
and 2017 for employees on pay points 18 and above.  This national 
agreement is automatically accepted and pay for Green Book employees has 
been updated accordingly from 1 April 2016 and 1 April 2017 accordingly.

1.2 On 27 July 2017 the NJC for Brigade Managers of Local Authority Fire and 
Rescue Services has agreed an increase of 1% in Brigade Managers’ pay 
with effect from 1 January 2017.  The pay of all Brigade Managers covered by 
the NJC’s agreement should therefore be increased by this amount with 
ef
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Communications
	4 Minutes
	6 Review of Standing Orders
	7 Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group 13 September 2017
	8 Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group 14 September 2017
	9 Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group 20 September 2017
	10 Audit and Standards Committee 28 September 2017
	FRA20171016Item10AudStdCMinutes Appendix

	11 NJC Pay Awards
	FRA20171016Item11 NJC Pay Awards Appendix 1

	12 Collaboration Working Group
	13 Information Bulletin





Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors C Atkins (Chair), F Chapman, P Downing (Vice-Chair),
P Duckett, D Franks, M Headley, T Khan, D McVicar, J Mingay,
R Saleem and Y Waheed

CFO P Fuller, ACFO | Evans, ACO Z Evans, Mr G Chambers, Mr J
Atkinson
Also Present: Police and Crime Commissioner Holloway
The Vice-Chair of the Bedfordshire and Fire Rescue Authority, Councillor Downing, opened
the meeting and immediately adjourned the start to 10.15 as a number of Members were not

yet present as a result of exceptional traffic delays.

17-18/FRA/28 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Chatterley. Councillors Chapman and
Khan also apologised for their late arrival. DCFO Ranger had also sent his apologies for the
meeting.

17-18/FRA/29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

17-18/FRA/30 Communications

1. Bedfordshire Blue Light Collaboration Project Terms of Reference

The Chief Fire Officer, in response to a question, advised that Councillor Downing was the
FRA'’s representative on the Project Management Board. The Board was jointly chaired by
the Deputy Chief Constable and the Assistant Chief Fire Officer. The Chief Fire Officer
also confirmed that there was a standing invitation to the Ambulance Service to be
represented on the Board.

RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference for the Bedfordshire Blue Light Collaboration Project, be
acknowledged.

2. 25 July 2017: Police and Crime Panel visit to Community Fire Stations

It was reported that the Police and Crime Panel had visited a number of Community Fire
Stations on 25 July 2017.

3. 6 September 2017: Fire Service Awards

The Chair advised that she had attended the recent Fire Service Awards.



10 September 2017: CFO and Councillor Waheed attendance at
Memorial Service near to St Paul’'s Cathedral

The Chair advised that the Chief Fire Officer and Councillor Waheed had attended the
Memorial Service on 10 September 2017.

Week commencing 9 October 2017: Engagement Day for CFOs and Chairs
of Fire Authorities

The Chair advised that the Conference had learnt of the new inspection regime and were
provided with details as to how this would be rolled out.

11 & 12 October 2017: CFA Conference

The Chair mentioned the CFA Conference which had taken place at Wyboston. The Chief
Fire Officer added that the Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Service had given a presentation
on Insurance Mutual and Members had presented on Blue Light Collaboration work.

13 October 2017: Fire Commission Conference

The Chair reported on the above Conference which was for the Chairs of Fire Authorities
throughout the country to meet. This was organised by the Local Government Association
and the subject matter on this occasion had been: the new inspection process; pay;
pensions and issues arising from the Grenfell Tower disaster.

Actions of the Crew from Shefford Fire Station

The Chief Fire Officer reported that a Shefford Crew had stopped to help a Police Officer
who was in difficulty in trying to apprehend a suspect. He added that he was particularly
pleased to hear of their assistance as this demonstrated the further benefits of working
together. The Deputy Chief Constable had written to the Crew to thank them for their
efforts. Police and Crime Commissioner Holloway added that she had passed on her
congratulations at the time and that she would also be writing to the Shefford Crew. In
response to a question, the Chief Fire Officer advised that it had not been necessary
during this incident, however, it was possible that citizens could make a common law
arrest if this was appropriate.

Letter of thanks from a Kenyan Chief Fire Officer

The Chair reported the receipt of a letter of thanks from a Kenyan Chief Fire Officer
following his visit to the Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service which was to gain
experience and to enhance his understanding of the work of the Service. The Chief Fire
Officer confirmed that the Service had been supporting Kenya on an ongoing basis with
equipment which was no longer required, however, was still in working condition. The
Chair added that the letter of thanks had been directed in particular to the Chief Fire
Officer, the Leadership Team, Crew Commanders and specific Watches. The Chief Fire
Officer mentioned that there was also an outstanding invitation from the Kenyan Fire
Service for the Chief and the Chair to visit them, however, this would necessitate attempts
being made to fund the trip from outside Fire Service resources.



10. Current position concerning NJC “Grey Book” Pay Award discussions

The Chair confirmed that the FRA would be considering this matter at a later item on the
Agenda.

11. Passing Out Parade for new Recruits

The Chair reported on the recent Passing Out Parade at which Certificates had also been
presented to Fire Service Cadets.

12. DCFO Ranger

The Chair advised that had DCFO Ranger been able to attend this meeting, it would have
been his final FRA meeting before his retirement. The Chair wished to place on record,
and this was supported by the FRA, his considerable contribution to the Authority and for
his work with the Fire Service. The Chair advised that she would send a note to DCFO
Ranger to formally give thanks on behalf of the FRA and she would give her thanks in
person at an appropriate opportunity.

The Chief Fire Officer had liaised with Executive Members concerning the replacement of
the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and they had agreed that the Assistant Chief Fire Officer
Evans should assume the responsibilities as Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer until a
permanent replacement could be found. It had been decided that it would be more
appropriate to advertise the post in January 2018.

17-18/FRA/31 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be confirmed and signed as a true
record.

17-18/FRA/32 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received, in accordance with the public
participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire and Rescue Authority held on 5 April
2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

17-18/FRA/33 Review of Standing Orders

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer reminded Members of the proposed change in the FRA
Standing Orders, which needed to be agreed at this meeting following the initial approval of
which had stood referred from the previous meeting.

Police and Crime Commissioner Holloway confirmed that she was not seeking to take over
responsibility for the Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Service, not least because the Fire
Authority were supportive of collaboration and because it was incumbent on her as a priority to
secure the future of Bedfordshire Police as a standalone Force. In addition she had been
welcomed by the Fire Authority and was happy to attend meetings and looked forward to when
she might also be entitled to a voting right.

RESOLVED:
That the Authority’s Standing Orders be amended by adding the paragraphs shown in italics in
the Appendix to the report.



17-18/FRA/34 Corporate Services Policy and Challenge Group 13 September 2017

Councillor Headley submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Challenge
Group held on 13 September 2017.

In introducing the report and Minutes, Councillor Headley highlighted the following issues:

e The current planning arrangements for the 2018/19 Revenue Budget and Capital
Programme.

e The arrangements for the Budget Workshops for Members, the first of which was scheduled
for 21 November 2017.

e The Committee had requested further information, and had consequently received, a
presentation on mobile data terminals.

In response to a question from a Member concerning the difficulty for the Fire Service to
access high rise buildings without knowing the relevant access code, and whether the Police
could share this information, the Police and Crime Commissioner advised that she would bring
the matter up at her next Governance Board meeting. Councillor Franks commented that
Luton Borough Council owned high rise blocks, and changed the access code on a regular
basis, as the codes were often shared inappropriately.

RESOLVED:
That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 be received.

17-18/FRA/35 Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group 14 September 2017

Councillor Mingay submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Challenge
Group held on 14 September 2017.

Councillor Mingay highlighted the following matters in particular:

¢ In terms of the Co-Responding Project, the Service had attended 66 of the 91 calls which
had been received to date.

e The improvements to the Retained Duty System Recruitment Process could result in up to
20 new recruits who would attend the next course in Autumn, which was double the number
which had previously been achieved.

e There had been a significant increase in the number of primary fires, with the target having
been missed by 31% for the reporting period, however, this was not seen as an issue which
required further attention at the current time.

e There had been an increase in accidental dwelling fires and the target had been missed by
6%.

e The new mobilising system enabled traffic conditions and roadworks to be taken into
account when planning the route to an incident.

e The Fire Service had mobilised to 261 non domestic Automatic Fire Detector incidents
during the first quarter of 2016/17 and this had decreased to 144 incidents for the same
period in the current year. This was as a direct result of the work of the Fire Service and the
education of residents.

¢ With regard to the 425 customer satisfaction surveys which had been conducted, there had
been 229 responses returned which had demonstrated a 99% satisfaction rate.

e The Service continued to work with partners across a wide range of activities to reduce
incidents of arson and deliberate fire.



The Police and Crime Commissioner advised that following recent arrangements being put in
place, the Community Hubs were now up to full strength with the South and Central Section
being covered by Chief Inspector Hob Hoque and the North and Central Section by Chief
Inspector Bernie White. She added that part of their duties included meeting with Councillors
with an aim of building up community intelligence. In response to a question, the
Commissioner confirmed that each Hub had one main priority across three Local Authority
Wards, however, the Chief Inspectors worked with Councillors to determine the priority, whilst
also being able to respond to other areas of work.

In response to a question from a Member concerning the recruitment of Retained Duty System
applicants who would be able to respond to an RDS station within six minutes rather than the
current five minutes, ACO Evans responded that there was a balance to be achieved in fire
appliance availability, however, this matter would be monitored to ensure that service delivery
was not unduly affected.

Councillor Mingay took the opportunity to express his thanks to DCFO Ranger for his help and
assistance over the last few years and wished him well for the future.

RESOLVED:

That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting of the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge
Group held on 14 September 2017 be received subject to noting that Councillor Franks had
been in attendance.

17-18/FRA/36 Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group 20 September 2017

Councillor Waheed introduced the report of the Human Resources Policy and Challenge
Group held on 20 September 2017.

In introducing the report and Minutes, Councillor Waheed highlighted the following matters:

e The HR and Payroll project had been RAG rated as “amber” as a result of cost overruns
and compatibility issues. The project was now expected to be signed off at the next Board
meeting.

¢ An e-voucher system had now been rolled out for those employees who were not eligible for
a free flu vaccination. It was also noted that this system avoided the need to provide a
suitable facility and a Nurse to administer the vaccination, which was a cost saving for the
Service.

e Targeted positive action events had been held to encourage applications for whole-time
recruitment from under-represented groups of the community.

e Two of the recent whole-time recruits had been former Fire Service Cadets.

RESOLVED:
That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 be received.

17-18/FRA/37 Audit and Standards Committee 28 September 2017

Councillor Chapman introduced the report of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 28
September 2017.

In introducing the report and Minutes, Councillor Chapman highlighted the following matters:

e The Fire Service pay negotiations were ongoing.



e Ernst & Young had advised that the Audit Plan had largely been completed with outstanding
work being required on the finalisation of work on employee costs.

Councillor Chapman commented that going forward, the number of Councillors’ responses to
the questionnaire from the Auditors concerning the Authority’s effectiveness, needed to be
improved. She added that the Auditors had been extremely complimentary of Fire Services
finances and gave her thanks to the Head of Finance and Treasurer and his team.

The Police and Crime Commissioner referred to the Fire Service pay negotiations and
commented that Police and Crime Commissioners had not been consulted by the Government
before awarding the pay increase to the Police which would result in additional cost to the
Bedfordshire Police of £650,000 and if a similar award was given to other Police staff, the total
amount to be found would be £900,000. The increase had been put forward partly in the belief
that Police Forces held significant reserves, however, the Commissioner reiterated that
Bedfordshire Police reserves had been earmarked for capital projects or for future plans. She
suggested that the Fire and Rescue Authority could write to the Police and Fire Minister to
confirm that its reserves, on the whole, had already been allocated to specific projects.

In response to a question, the Chief Fire Officer confirmed that there was no direct threat of
industrial action by the Fire Brigade Union, however, the Union had indicated that whilst
negotiations were ongoing their Members would not carry out any work outside of their usual
responsibilities.

ACO Evans commented that there remained an ongoing National dispute concerning Fire
Service pensions which was currently pending an appeal.

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer advised that the Audit and Standards Committee had
referred a matter concerning the Code of Conduct to the Fire and Rescue Authority for
consideration. Councillor Headley set out his concerns with regard to paragraphs 4.14 and
4.15 of the Code as these mainly arose following the guidance of the former Standards Board
for England. He proposed and Councillor Duckett seconded, that those particular paragraphs
should be removed from the Code of Conduct. It was also proposed that the Code of Conduct
should be reviewed by the Audit and Standards Committee as part of their work programme.

RESOLVED:
1. That the submitted draft Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2017 be received.
2. That paragraphs 4.14 and 4.15 of the Code of Conduct be removed and that the Audit and

Standards Committee undertake a review of the Code of Conduct.

17-18/FRA/38 NJC Pay Awards

The Secretary and Monitoring Officer introduced his report concerning the NJC Pay Awards.

The Chief Fire Officer advised that discussions were ongoing concerning the pay negotiations
and neither side had agreed that there should be an interim award of 1%.

RESOLVED:

1. That the NJC Green Book Pay Award which has been agreed, and that it has currently not
been applied, be noted.

2. That the application of the NJC Brigade Managers Pay Award for 2017 be confirmed.

3. That the ongoing NJC Grey Book pay negotiations for 2017 be noted.



17-18/FRA/39 Collaboration Working Group

ACFO Evans introduced the report of the Head of Operational Support and noted in particular
that the arrangements for the Co-location of the Leighton Buzzard Station were now in place
and was a great success with genuine engagement by Officers.

In response to a question from a Member concerning the Harrold Fire Station, the Chief Fire
Officer said he was content for the Police to use the facilities as required. The Police and
Crime Commissioner mentioned that as a result of the large scale housing developments
being proposed in Riseley, that the Police would be reviewing the operation of the Riseley
Police Station, rather than Officers moving to Harrold as had previously been proposed. She
wished to place on record, her gratitude for the support given to Police Officers and to
colleagues who had made them extremely welcome.

RESOLVED:
That the content of the report be acknowledged.

17-18/FRA/40 Information Bulletin

Members received the information bulletin for the period 1 April — 30 June 2017.

In response to a question, ACO Evans advised that turnover of fire fighters, other than by
retirement, had reduced to less than 3%. She confirmed that the Service considered
succession planning on an on-going basis and the position continued to be monitored.

In response to a further question, the Chief Fire Officer advised that the Fire Service could also
be called on to rescue animals as it was part of their responsibility. He further commented that
if this service was not provided then it could be that members of the public might attempt to
rescue animals and consequently might need to be rescued themselves.

The Chair took the opportunity to congratulate the Chief Fire Officer in being appointed the
Deputy Lord Lieutenant of Bedfordshire and was sure that he would carry out the duties with
the full dignity that the position expected.

RESOLVED:
That the information bulletin be received.

The meeting ended at 12.04 pm



